

**ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT NO.13**

Perused application. This application has been filed for interim bail during pendency of the regular bail application. This application has been filed for interim bail for appearing for the theory exam commencing from 23.04.2026 to 16.05.2026 of Summer- 2026 for 3rd year to be conducted by the Maharashtra State Board of Technical Education. According to advocate for applicant, the applicant is in M.C.R.. Nothing is to be seized or recovered from his possession. Major part of the investigation is complete. The applicant is no more required for any custodial interrogation.

2) Further according to advocate for applicant, the applicant is a student of final year diploma course. He is willing to appear in the theory exam to be conducted by his college from 23.04.2026 to 16.05.2026. If the applicant does not appear for the said exam on the given dates his entire academic year and career will be spoiled. He is not a history sheeter or a previous convict. He is ready to abide by all terms and conditions subject to which interim bail is granted to him. He prayed that application be allowed.

3) Instant application has been strongly opposed by the

A.G.P. for state on the ground that serious charges are alleged against the applicant. Further that the applicant played active role in the commission of given crime. If he is released on bail he may abscond. Charge-sheet is yet to be filed. Offence is committed recently, hence release of accused on interim bail at this stage would not be justified. He may be permitted to appear for the exam under police security by making the applicant deposit necessary charges. He prayed that application be rejected.

4) Heard both sides. Perused the document filed on record. The offences registered against the applicant are under Sections 103(1), 109 (1), 54, 3 (5) of B.N.S.. The said offences are serious. Investigation is in progress. Charge-sheet has not been filed.

5) The contention of applicant that he is a student and is appearing for the forthcoming theory exam is supported by relevant documents filed on record. Those documents show that theory exam of applicant to be conducted by his college is scheduled from 23.04.2026 to 16.05.2026. The applicant is not a history sheeter. The applicant is in judicial custody. He is not required for the purpose of investigation. If application for interim bail is rejected the applicant will loose his academic year which will be a big loss to him. He appears to be local resident of Latur and is ready to abide by all terms and conditions subject to which interim bail is granted to him.

6) In catena of judgments of Hon'ble High Court, the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant interim bail to the accused even in serious crime to appear for their exams. In this bail application also the ground for interim bail is for appearing in the forthcoming theory exam which is necessary for the applicant to clear, or else his academic year will be spoiled and he will have to appear for the exam again. It may have a far reaching impact on his career and life which would be difficult to compensate. Hence, in view of above reasons it would be justified to allow this application subject to conditions. Therefore the following order :

**ORDER**

- 1) The application for interim bail filed by applicant is allowed.
- 2) The applicant/ accused namely Kedar Mahadev Kshirsagar be released on interim bail from 22.04.2026 till 12.00 noon of 17.05.2026 on executing the PR bond of Rs.50,000/- (Rs.Fifty Thousand only) with one or two solvent sureties, in the like amount surety of like amount in Crime No.65/2026 registered with Shivaji Nagar Police Station, Latur for the offences punishable under Sections 103(1), 109 (1), 54, 3 (5) of B.N.S.
- 3) The applicant shall not pressurize the

witnesses or tamper with the prosecution evidence, in any manner.

- 4) The applicant shall submit on record copy of Aadhar card, detailed address and phone numbers of himself and of two of his near relatives as per Criminal Manual Chapter-I, Para 12(1).
- 5) The applicant shall surrender himself before the concerned Judicial Magistrate by 12.00 noon of 17.05.2026 who shall take him in custody and send him to jail.
- 6) In case of breach of any of the above conditions by the applicant, it is open for the prosecution to move this Court seeking cancellation of bail.
- 7) Bail before concerned Judicial Magistrate.

Sd/-

( R.B. Bhagwat )

Additional Sessions Judge-2,  
Latur.

Date : 20/04/2026